
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA, YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI,

SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY (AYUSH)

LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO.94

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 04TH DECEMBER, 2015
AYURVEDIC HOSPITALS AND RESEARCH INSTITUTES

†*94.DR. RAMESH POKHRIYAL "NISHANK":
SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL:

Will the Minister of AYURVEDA, YOGA AND NATUROPATHY,
UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY (AYUSH) be pleased to state:

(a) the details of Ayurvedic Hospitals and Research Institutes presently functioning
in the country;

(b) the funds allocated/released and achievements/progress made by them during
each of the last three years and the current year, State/UT-wise;

(c) whether the Government proposes to open more such hospitals and institutes in
the country, if so, the details and the locations thereof;

(d) the further plan of the Government to give boost to research and development
in Ayurvedic products, particularly in Public Private Partnership (PPP) mode; and

(e) the share of Indian Ayurvedic products in the world market?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA,

YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SIDDHA AND
HOMOEOPATHY(AYUSH)

(SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)

(a) to (e):  A statement is laid on the Table of the House



STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 94* FOR 04TH DECEMBER, 2015

(a) The details of Ayurvedic Hospitals functioning in the country are provided
in Annexure-I and the details of Research Institutes functioning under Central
Council for Research in Ayurvedic Sciences (CCRAS) are provided in Annexure –
II.

(b) The funds allocated and released to the States for setting up of 50 bedded
integrated AYUSH Hospitals and Budget Estimate (BE) and Actual
Expenditure(AE) in respect of CCRAS are at Annexure-III.

(c) As health is a State subject, the setting up of more AYUSH Hospitals in the
States/UTs is under the purview of concerned State/UT Governments. Ministry of
AYUSH has implemented a Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National AYUSH
Mission (NAM) since September, 2014 in which there is a provision to support
setting up of 50 bedded integrated AYUSH Hospitals in the States/UTs. In this
regard, the State/UT Governments are required to submit their proposals in the
State Annual Action Plan (SAAP) as per the guidelines of the scheme to avail the
financial support.

(d) Following actions have been taken by the Ministry of AYUSH to boost
research and development activities:

i. The Extra Mural Research (EMR) Scheme has been revised in the 12th Plan
to support R&D projects of scientific and medical institutes and also Good
Manufacturing Practices (GMP) compliant Ayurveda Industries.

ii. The Central Sector Scheme for development of AYUSH industry clusters
has been implemented for providing grant to the Special Purpose Vehicle (SPV)
formed by group of entrepreneurs from AYUSH Sector for creating AYUSH
industry related infrastructural facilities inter-alia including drug testing facilities
such as Analytical Laboratory, Toxicology Centre, Process & Product Validation
Laboratory, Raw Material Testing, Standardization laboratory etc.

iii. A system is in place in Central Council for Research in Ayurvedic Sciences
to examine and take up claims from any source for scientific validation of
Ayurvedic remedies.

(e) Year wise export details of Ayurvedic medicines as provided by the
concerned Directorate of Ministry of Commerce & Industry are as under:

Year Total Export of Ayurvedic Medicine
Quantity(Kg) Value(Indian Rupees)

2012-13 24,06,473 125,01,21,169
2013-14 16,81,966 125,57,68,647
2014-15 19,47,866 110,03,82,891
2015-16(April to May) 2,27,268 13,91,18,308



Annexure-I
State-Wise Distribution of Ayurveda Hospitals as on 1-4-2014

Sl. No. State/ UTs

1 Andhra Pradesh 4

2 Arunachal Pradesh* 11

3 Assam * 1

4 Bihar* 5

5 Chhattisgarh 9

6 Delhi 2

7 Goa 1

8 Gujarat* 40

9 Haryana 9

10 Himachal Pradesh 30

11 Jammu & Kashmir 1

12 Jharkhand* 1

13 Karnataka 169

14 Kerala* 126

15 Madhya Pradesh 21

16 Maharashtra* 63

17 Manipur 0

18 Meghalaya* 3

19 Mizoram 0

20 Nagaland* 0

21 Odisha* 8

22 Punjab 5

23 Rajasthan 118

24 Sikkim 0

25 Tamil Nadu 2

26 Tripura* 1

27 Uttar Pradesh* 1771

28 Uttarakhand 402

29 West Bengal 5

30 A&N Island 1

31 Chandigarh 1

32 D&N Haveli 0

33 Daman&Diu 0

34 Lakshdweep 0

35 Puducherry 0

36 Telangana** 4

TOTAL 2814
B.CGHS & Central Government Organizations 15

TOTAL (A+B) 2829
*: States have not reported the figures of Hospitals of Ayurveda as on 1-4-2014, so the latest available figures have
been used.
**The figures of Telangana State is provisional. The figures of Andhra Pradesh is based on information supplied by
State as on 01.07.2014 separately for Andhra Pradesh. Hence for the Telangana state; it is calculated based on last
year data of Andhra Pradesh minus current year data of Andhra Pradesh.
Source: AYUSH in India-2014



Annexure-II

Institutes under CENTRAL COUNCIL FOR RESEARCH IN AYURVEDIC
SCIENCES(CCRAS)

Sl.
No.

Name of Institute

1. Ayurveda Central Research Institute, New Delhi
2. National Research Institute for Panchakarma, Cheruthuruthy
3. National Research Institute of Ayurvedic Drug Development, Bhubaneswar
4. National Research Institute of Ayurveda for Drug Development, Kolkata
5. National Institute of Ayurveda Pharmaceutical Research (NIAPR), Patiala
6. National Veterinary – Ayurveda Research Institute and Hospital, Lucknow
7. Raja RamdeoAnandilalPodar Ayurveda Cancer Research Institute, Mumbai
8. Ayurveda Central Research Institute, Jaipur
9. National Research Institute for Ayurveda- Siddha Human Resource Development,

Gwalior
10. National Ayurveda Research Institute for Vector Borne Diseases, Vijayawada
11. Ayurveda Mental Health Research Institute, Nagpur
12. National Ayurveda Dietetics Research Institute, Bengaluru
13. Ayurveda Research Institute for Mother and Child Health Care, Thiruvananthapuram
14. Ayurveda Regional Research Institute, Patna
15. North Eastern India Ayurveda Research Institute, Guwahati
16. Ayurveda Regional Research Institute, Gangtok
17. Ayurveda Regional Research Institute New Itanagar
18. Ayurveda Regional Research Institute, Jammu
19. Ayurveda Regional Research Institute, Mandi
20. Ayurveda Contraceptive Drug Research Institute, Ahmedabad
21. Regional Research Institute of Himalayan Flora, Tarikhet

22. National Vriksha Ayurveda Research Institute, Jhansi

23. National Research Institute of Basic Ayurvedic Sciences, Pune
24. National Institute of Indian Medical Heritage, Hyderabad
25. Capt. Srinivasa Murthy Research Institute for Ay. and Siddha Drug Development,

Chennai
26. Advanced Centre for Ayurveda in Mental Health and Neuro Sciences, Bengaluru
27. Dr. AchantaLakshmipati Research Centre for Ayurveda, Chennai
28. Ayurveda Tribal Health Care Research Project, Port Blair

29. National Research Institute for Sowa Rigpa, Leh

30. Herbal Ayurveda Research Centre, Nagaland



Annexure-III

The funds allocated and released to the States for setting up of 50 bedded integrated AYUSH
Hospital during each of the last three years and the current year, State/UT-wise

(Rs in lakhs)

Sl. No. State/UT
2014-15 and 2015-16

Unit Amount

1 Andaman Nicobar Islands - -

2 Andhra Pradesh 1 50.00

3 Arunachal Pradesh - -

4 Assam - -
5 Bihar - -
6 Chandigarh - -
7 Chhattisgarh - -
8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli - -
9 Daman & Diu - -

10 Delhi - -
11 Goa - -
12 Gujarat - -
13 Haryana - -
14 Himachal Pradesh - -
15 Jammu & Kashmir - -
16 Jharkhand - -
17 Karnataka - -
18 Kerala - -
19 Lakshadweep - -

20 Madhya Pradesh - -

21 Maharashtra - -
22 Manipur 1 180.00
23 Meghalaya - -
24 Mizoram - -
25 Nagaland - -
26 Odisha - -
27 Puducherry - -
28 Punjab - -
29 Rajasthan - -
30 Sikkim - -
31 Tamil Nadu - -
32 Telangana - -
33 Tripura 1 1.00*
34 Uttar Pradesh - -
35 Uttrakhand - -
36 West Bengal 1 300.00

Total 4 531.00

Note: During 2012-13 and 2013-14, no grant was released due to pending Utilization Certificate.

* Sanctioned for recurring expenditure



Page 2 of Annexure-III

Funds allocated and Actual expenditure in respect of Central Council for Research in Ayurvedic/
Sciences (CCRAS)

Plan
(Rs. in Crore)

Scheme
/Programe

2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16
BE AE BE AE BE AE BE AE

Grant to
Central
Council for
Research in
Ayurvedic
Sciences

60.00 60.00 72.50 72.50 68.00 57.06 76.70 58.03

Non -Plan
(Rs. in Crore)

Scheme
/Programe

2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16
BE AE BE AE BE AE BE AE as on

30.11.2015
Grant to
Central
Council for
Research in
Ayurvedic
Sciences

58.38 55.56 59.25 60.69 61.07 77.50 68.00 45.33

Note :-BE- Budget Expenditure

AE- Actual Expenditure


